concluded that the rates shown in the table below represent reasonably possible changes. The impacts on income and other
comprehensive income of these changes are shown in the table below. The sensitivity analysis has been prepared on the basis
that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt and derivatives portfolio, and the proportion of
financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of the net investment hedge designations in place at
30 September 2011. The sensitivity analysis does not reflect any change to revenue or non-finance costs that may result from
changing interest or exchange rates. All financial assets and liabilities held in the functional currency of subsidiary companies are
excluded from the analysis. The analysis also excludes instruments that expose the Group to interest rate and foreign exchange
risk where such risk is fully hedged with another financial instrument.

£ million

30 September 2011 30 September 2010

Income
(loss)/gain

Other
comprehensive

income
(loss)/gain

Income
(loss)/gain

Other
comprehensive

income
(loss)/gain

100 basis point increase/50 basis point decrease in
GBP interest rates (17)/9 – (14)/7 –
100 basis point increase/decrease in euro interest rates (4)/4 – (9)/9 –
100 basis point increase/25 basis point decrease in
US dollar interest rates (2)/1 – (7)/2 –

10% appreciation/depreciation of the euro (230)/188 (1,551)/1,269 (82)/67 (1,054)/863
10% appreciation/depreciation of the US dollar (129)/105 (7)/6 (5)/4 (194)/159

The impact in the income statement due to changes in interest rates reflects the effect on net finance costs in respect of the Group’s
floating rate debt at 30 September 2011.

The impact in the income statement from foreign exchange rate movements primarily relates to financial instruments that
commercially hedge net investments, but are not accounted for as hedges under IAS 39 (although they are commercially effective).
This value is expected to be fully offset by the retranslation of the commercially hedged foreign currency net assets leaving a net
impact on shareholders’ funds of zero. Any gain or loss which arises is excluded from our adjusted performance measures.